## HALTON HILLS

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS

**Resolution No.:** 

Title:	Support for Brantford Notice of Motion regarding Release of all Federal and Provincial Documents Related to the Former Mohawk Institute Residential School
Date:	December 12, 2022
Moved by:	Councillor C. Somerville
Seconded by:	Councillor J. Brass

Item No.

WHEREAS Truth and Reconciliation Commission of Canada's Calls to Action #71 through to #76 on Missing Children and Burial Information calls on all levels of government to release records relating to former residential schools in order to locate, identify, document, maintain, commemorate and protect sites where residential school children were buried at all former residential schools;

AND WHEREAS Survivors of the Mohawk Institute Residential School are demanding the release of all Federal and Provincial documents related to the former Mohawk Institute Residential School;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Halton Hills is committed to actively advancing truth and reconciliation through policies, strategies and initiatives;

THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council for the Town of Halton Hills support the resolution from the City of Brantford, dated May 17, 2022, regarding

the Release of all Federal and Provincial Documents Related to the Former Mohawk Institute Residential School, and attached to this motion;

AND FURTHER THAT a copy of this resolution be sent to: Prime Minister Justin Trudeau; Premier Doug Ford; Minister of Crown-Indigenous Relations Marc Miller; Minister of Indigenous Services, Patty Hajdu; Minister of Indigenous Affairs, Greg Rickford; MP Michael Chong; MP Larry Brock; MPP Ted Arnott; MPP Will Bouma; Region of Halton, County of Brant, Town of Milton, Town of Oakville, City of Burlington, City of Brantford; Chief Mark Hill; Chief Stacey Laforme; the Survivors' Secretariat; and Grandmother's Voice;

AND FURTHER THAT the Clerk be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) and the Association of Municipalities Ontario (AMO) for circulation to all municipalities in Ontario with an invitation to adopt a similar resolution.

Mayor Ann Lawlor